NATIONAL HIGHWAYS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.

MINISTRY OF ROAD, TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS (GOVT. OF INDIA) Regional Office: H. No. 261, Sector No. 6, Channi Himmat, Jammu & Kashmir E-mail ID: rojammunhidcl@gmail.com Website: www.nhidcl.com





NHIDCL/RO(JMU)/SnowClearance/143-193/174/2021-22 / 1518

Date: 30.11.2021

To, **All Bidders**

Sub: Snow Clearance from km 143.00(Chatroo) to km 193.00 (Sinthan Top) on Batote-Kishtwar-Sinthanpass-Khanabal road of NH-244, to make road stretch traffic worthy during winter season, in the UT of Jammu & Kashmir. - Technical Evaluation Result.

Your bid dated 16.11.2021. Ref:

Sir,

This has reference to your bid cited above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the financial bids of the following technically qualified firms shall be opened on 01.12.2021 at 12.00 Hours at Regional Office, NHIDCL, H. No. 261, Sector No. 6, Channi Himmat, Jammu in the presence of the eligible bidders or their duly authorized representatives who choose to attend the same:

Sr.	Name of the Bidder	Technically Eligible / Not-Eligible
No		1.4.1
1.	M/s SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR	Eligible
2.	M/s SABEEL AHMAD MAGRAY	Eligible

2. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

(John Vali Sha

Dy. General Manager (Projects) NHIDCL, RO-Jammu

3rd Minutes of Meeting of Technical Bid Evaluation Committee (TEC)

Name of work: Snow Clearance from km 143.00(Chatroo) to km 193.00 (Sinthan Top) on Batote-Kishtwar-Sinthanpass-Khanabal road of NH-244, to make road stretch traffic worthy during winter season, in the UT of Jammu & Kashmir.

Date: 30.11.2021.

Venue: NHIDCL-RO Jammu.

The bids for the subject work were invited on 03.11.2021 with Bid Due Date as 16.11.2021 with a completion period of 06 months. The bids were opened on 17.11.2021 at 12:30 Hrs in NHIDCL-RO Jammu. No representative of any bidders was present during the bid opening of the subject project.

2. The Technical Bid Opening Committee (TBC) has broadly determined the responsiveness of the bids with reference to BG/DD towards bid security, cost of documents and POA and deliberated that the following 02 nos. bids may be evaluated further for determination of technical responsiveness:

Sr. no.	Name of the bidder	Cost of bid documents amounting to Rs 10,000 + GST@18%	BG/DD amounting to Rs. 2.00 Lakhs
1.	M/s SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR	YES (Bank Transfer)	YES(DD)
2.	M/s SABEEL AHMAD MAGRAY	YES (Bank Transfer)	YES(BG)

3. The aforementioned details of Bank transfer of cost of bid documents and DDs towards Bid Security were sent to Finance Division, RO-Jammu and it has been confirmed by the Finance Division that all the 02 nos. payments have been received in the following bank account provided in the RFP. Further, the confirmation of BG towards Bid Security of the above mentioned 01 nos. of bidders was sent to bank for SFMS verification to NHIDCL's bank details as mentioned in RFP. The confirmation of BG has been received.

S.No.	Particulars	Details	
1	Name of Beneficiary	National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited	
2	Beneficiary Bank Account No.	76411010002171	
3	Beneficiary Bank Branch	IFSC CNRB0002975	
4	Beneficiary Bank Branch Name	Name Canara Bank, Channi-Himmat	
5	Beneficiary Bank Address	Canara Bank, Channi-Himmat, Jammu, J&K, 180015	

Sorden

Jan 1

Shi

- 4. The Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC) met on 27.11.2021 to determine the technical eligibility of the 02 nos. bids with respect to conditions of RFP. As per recommendation of TEC, clarifications were sent to 02 nos. bidders.
- 5. The replies to clarifications have been received from 02 nos bidders within due date and time. TEC again met on 29.11.2021 to further evaluate the bids w.r.t the clarifications provided by the bidder, the details of the same are given as follows:

Sr. no.	Bidder	Observations of the committee	Clarification provided by the Bidder	Remarks
1.	M/s SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR	(i) The Bidder is to provide the Form of Letter of Application as per section (IV) of the RFP, however, the same has not been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify	(,	Accepted.
		(ii) The bidder has not provided the notarised undertaking of minimum cash investment of 25% of contract value of work, during implementation of work. Bidder may clarify.	(ii) Submitted in hard copy.	
		(iii) The bidder has not provided the Balance sheet and profit and loss statements for financial years considered in the turnover certificate. Bidder may clarify.	(iii)Not Submitted	
2.	M/s SABEEL AHMAD MAGRAY	The bidder has not provided the Qualification information as per Section-III of RFP, due to which the year of constitution of firm cannot be determined. Bidder to clarify.	We have submitted the registration certificate of the firm as proof of the year of constitution.	Accepted.

- 6. With respect to the bidder, M/s Satwant Singh Contractor, the TEC noted that the bidder had not provided the Balance sheet and profit and loss statements for financial years considered in the turnover certificate instead the turnover certificate has been attached. The TEC was of the opinion that clarification regarding the same may again be sought from the bidder by 30.11.2021 (12.00 Hrs).
- 7. TEC again met on 30.11.2021 to deliberate on the clarification provided by the bidder. The clarification was received from the bidder within due time which is as follows:

Sr. no.	Bidder	Observations of the committee	Clarification provided by the Bidder	Remarks
1.	M/s SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR	The bidder has not provided the Balance sheet and profit and loss statements for financial years considered in the turnover certificate. Bidder may clarify.	Submitted via mail dated 30.11.2021	Accepted.

Inhum

Jag .

Sty

8. The following was observed by the TEC vis-à-vis the qualification criteria provided in the RFP to determine the technical responsiveness of the firms. The detailed evaluation sheet is attached as Annexure-I.

	Name of the	Name of the Eligibility Requirement bidder						
Sr. no.	biudei	Bid Security	Cost of bid documents amounting to Rs 10,000 + GST@18%	Average annual turnover for last 5 Years (>82.12Lakh)	Credit and availability of other financial resource facilities (10%of contract value) (Rs 20.53 Lakh)	Bid Capacity (Min. Rs.205.30 Lakh) (Rs.in Lakhs)	Similar individual work as per clause 4.3A of RFP	Eligible for opening of financial bids or not
1.	M/s SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR	YES Valid	YES Valid	YES	YES	1324	Yes Name of work: Restoration of road by providing and laying of WBM-III,Bituminous Macadam & Bituminous Concrete including construction of Protection walls, cross drainage works from km 0.000 to km 80.000 (NH-244) of Jammu and Kashmir Client: NHIDCL Value of work: Rs 210.30 Lakhs Completion FY: 2020-21	Eligible
2.	M/s SABEEL AHMAD MAGRAY	YES Valid	YES Valid	YES	YES	950	Yes Name of work: Upgradation of L022 Banihal to Dolegam and T02 Banihal to Lamber road under PMGSY,Package no - JK04-480 and Package no JK04-481 Block Banihal Phase -XII. Client: PWD Value of work: Rs 543.31 Lakh Completion FY: 2019-20	Eligible

9. In view of the above, TEC after due deliberations, recommends the financial opening of the following technically responsive firms on 01.12.2021(12.00 Hrs) after obtaining approval from the competent authority:

i. M/s Satwant Singh Contractor

ii. M/s Sabeel Ahmad Magray

Sovoleem

Made

Shi

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair.

Saoleen J. Urbashi, Graduate Engineer (Member)

Negi Ram, Manager (F) (Member)

John Vali Shaik, DGM(P) (Chairman)

TOR Summa	rv
-----------	----

		TOR Summary	
S. No.	Qualification Criteria/ Bidder	M/s SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR	M/s SABEEL AHMAD MAGRAY
1	Bid security	Yes(DD)	Yes(BG)
2	Qualification Information given (As per Section-III)	Yes	Yes
3	Year of Constitution	2017	2009
4	Legal status of Bidder (Proprietorship/Partnership or Pvt. Ltd. firm)	PROPREITOR	PROPREITOR
	[Upload scanned copy of original]	Copy Uploaded	Copy Uploaded
5	Place of registration:	Ramban	Srinagar
6	Principal place of business	Jammu(Channi)	Mandipoira, Dooru Anantnag
7	PAN Card	Attached PAN No- CBXPSY785A	Attached PAN No- APUPM8548Q
8	Bid Document fee Rs.10,000/-+18% GST through online transaction	Yes	Yes
9	Power of Attorney	NA	NA ,
10	Average Turnover last 5 Years pertaining to civil construction works (Minimum Required Rs. 82.12 Lakh)	Y es (556.8 Lakh)	Yes (447.20 Lakhs)
11	Whether CA Certificate for the Average Annual Turnover is provided?	Yes	Yes
12	satisfactorily completed (not less than 90% of contract value), as a prime contractor (or as a nominated subcontractor, provided further that all other qualification criteria are satisfied) similar works during last five years ending last day of month previous to the one in which bids are invited, any civil construction work of 40% of the value of contract (i.e. Rs. 82.12 Lacs). [The "similar work" constitutes any kind of Civil Construction works (The base year should be considered as 2020-21)]	Yes Name of work: Restoration of road by providing and laying of WBM-III,Bituminous Macadam & Bituminous Concrete including construction of Protection walls, cross drainage works from km 0.000 to km 80.000 (NH-244) of Jammu and Kashmir Client: NHIDCL,PMU Kishtwar Value: Rs 210.3 Lakhs Completion FY: 2020-21	Yes Name of work: Upgradation of L022 Banihal to Dolegam and T02 Banihal to Lamber road under PMGSY,Package no -JK04-480 and Package no JK04-481 Block Banihal Phase -XII. Client: PWD Value: Rs 543.31 Lakh Completion FY: 2019-20
13	Qualifies in Similar Nature of work i.e. any civil construction work of 40% of the value of contract (i.e. Rs. 82.12 Lacs).	Yes	Yes
14	Original experience certificate or notarized copy of certificate duly signed by authorized signatory (Clause 12.2 Section II)		Yes
15	Affidavit on Stamp paper duly attested by notary that the information furnished with the bid documents is correct	Yes	Yes
	Information on Litigation Or Arbitration history during the	Yes	Yes
16	last 5 Years	NIL	NIL
17	Form of letter of Application	Yes	Yes
18	Undertaking for Validity of Bids for 120 days	Yes	Yes
	Remarks	Qualified	Qualified

La.